
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 5 April 2017 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Open 
[...]
d larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
5 April 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 5 April 2017 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(ACTING Vice Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
Philippa Couttie (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 5)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance 2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 14/9/16 19/10/16 8/12/16 18/01/17 01/03/
17 

Councillors       

Conservative       

Lord Porter of Spalding Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge CBE No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Via video Yes Yes Yes 

Baroness Couttie of Downe No Yes No No Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes No Yes Yes No Yes 

       

Labour       

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Via 
video 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Anne Western CBE No No No Yes Yes No 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes No No Yes Yes 

       

Independent       

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes No No Yes Yes 

Peter Reeve MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

       

Liberal Democrat       

Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Yes Yes Yes No Yes No 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 
MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
Wednesday 5 April 2017 
2.00 pm 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1: LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

2.   The council role in education 
 

1 - 8 

3.   2017 Spring Budget 
 

9 - 14 

4.   Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
 

15 - 24 

5.   LGA Perceptions Survey 2016/2017 
 

25 - 38 

6.   LGA Pay Policy Statement 
 

39 - 46 

7.   General Assembly 4 July 2017: Outline Programme 
 

47 - 52 

8.   LGA Proportionality for 2017-2018 
 

53 - 58 

9.   Chief Executive's report 
 

59 - 70 

10.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

71 - 76 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

11.   Note of the last meeting 
 

77 - 84 

12.   LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures 
Task and Finish Group 
 

85 - 94 

13.   Updating the LGA Constitution: Report of the Constitution Task 
and Finish Group 
 

95 - 142 

14.   Commercial Advisory Board Proposals 143 - 187 
 
 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 7 June 2017, 2.00 pm, Rooms A&B, 
Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 





 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017  

 

 
 

 

The council role in education 

 
Purpose of report  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA has been contributing to the Department for Education (DfE) review of the local 
authority role in education, through an External Advisory Board (EAB), chaired by Alan 
Wood, former President of the Association of Directors of Children’s Services. CYP Board 
Chair Cllr Richard Watts and LGA Head of Policy (People) Sally Burlington represent the 
LGA on the Board.  
 
As a result of the discussions that have taken place at EAB meetings, the Children and 
Young People Board lead members jointly wrote to the Secretary of State for Education at 
the start of January, setting out proposals for four key areas, including a ‘reset’ in relations 
between central and local government on schools. The full letter is attached at Appendix A. 
 
This paper also provides, for information and discussion, a summary of the points made in 
our responses to the Department’s consultations on the proposed introduction of a national 
school funding formula and proposed changes to high needs funding. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board:  

  

i. discuss how the proposals set out in the letter to the Education Secretary Justine 

Greening MP can be developed further; and  

ii. note the summary of the LGA response to the schools funding consultations set out at 

paragraphs 11 and 12.  

 

Action 

 

Officers to take action arising out any discussion, as directed by members. 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Ian Keating 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3032 

E-mail: ian.keating@local.gov.uk  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ian.keating@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017  

 

 

     

The council role in education 
 
Background 
 
1. The LGA supports the aim of the DfE review of the local authority role in education and 

children’s services: to establish a clear and sustainable future role for councils. In our 
Autumn Statement submission, we asked that councils be given a clear and strategic role 
in overseeing local schools systems, accompanied by appropriate resources, powers and 
flexibilities.  
 

2. Councils have responded positively to increasing school autonomy and increasing 
expectations that schools should become responsible for their own improvement. Using a 
variety of models, they have worked with schools to establish authority-wide school 
improvement partnerships and have encouraged and supported schools to work in local 
clusters, federations, Multi-Academy Trusts and Teaching School Alliances. 

 
 A ‘reset’ in relations between central and local government on schools 
 
3. There is a cross-party view within the LGA that the current debates ab
[...]
il role in supporting school improvement 
and holding schools to account for the educational outcomes for local children and young 
people. With 91% of council-maintained schools rated as Good or Outstanding by Ofsted, 
we believe councils should be recognised as school improvement partners who can work 
with Regional Schools Commissioners to drive improvement in all schools, including 
academies. 

 
8. We believe that the Department should reverse the planned £600 million cut to the 

Education Services Grant. The announcement in November of a £50 million school 
improvement fund for councils and a £150 million strategic school improvement support 
fund for schools go some way to reversing the impact of these cuts. However, we remain 
concerned that schools are being asked to fund the other services paid for by ESG from 
September, including council statutory education duties.  

 
9. Councils have a strong record in convening local partnerships to protect and promote life-

chances of children and young people, including Health and Well-Being Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Boards. We would like to see this extended to cover education, 
with local education forums being responsible for tackling issues including sufficiency of 
school places, developing links between schools and employers and ensuring the needs 
of vulnerable children are met. 

 
Responses to the national schools and high needs funding consultations 

 
10. The LGA has submitted responses to both the national schools and high needs funding 

consultation, which closed on the 22 March. 
 

11. The proposals set out in the national schools funding consultation focus on the various 
blocks that will make up the proposed formula, with some councils and their schools 
seeing an increase in funding where others are facing a reduction. The LGA is therefore 
unable to comment on the distributional proposals which will have a differing impact on 
member councils. Our response focuses on the following issue
[...]
ds to be low cost and 
not disruptive because schools need to concentrate their energies and resources in school 
improvement and responding to the budgetary pressures they face. 
 
There are very real challenges facing our school system: improving standards, particularly in 
‘Opportunity Areas’, up to those of the best systems in the world; matching the best in the world 
on skills and vocational education; and providing young people with the life skills to allow them to 
succeed in the workplace. We believe that grasping the opportunity for a ‘reset’ in relations 
between central and local government provides a way to move the education policy debate onto 
how best we can address these critical questions. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the LGA Children and Young People Board 
Cllr Roy Perry, Vice Chair 
Cllr Liz Green, Deputy Chair 
Cllr Gillian Ford, Deputy Chair 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2a





 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 

 

     

2017 Spring Budget 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
  
This report highlights the announcements in the 2017 Spring Budget with implications for 
local government.  It also provides an update on the LGA’s work following the Budget.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board note the report, comment on its contents, and agree any 
further action. 
 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup  

Position: Deputy Chief Executive  

Phone no: 020 7664 3109  

Email: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk     

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 

 

     

Spring Budget 2017 
 
Background 
 
1. At its January meeting, the Leadership Board provided helpful feedback on the LGA’s 

draft submission to the Spring Budget. This informed the LGA’s final submission, which 
focused on three key areas: 
 
1.1. The urgent need for additional and genuinely new funding for
[...]
d to note this report, comment on its 

contents and agree any further action. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
15. This is part of the LGA’s core programme of work and as such has been budgeted for. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 

 

     

Implications for Wales 
 
16. The Budget has implications for the public sector across the United Kingdom. However, 

the on-the-day briefing focussed on issues that have an impact on English local 
government. Funding announced in the Budget for England will have Barnett Formula 
consequences for Wales. Business rates revaluation does apply in Wales as well as 
England, but it will not affect council funding in the same way. Business rates policy in 
Wales is the responsibility of the Welsh Government. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 

 

     

Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the LGA’s work on further business rates retention and the 
Fair Funding Review, including the progress of the Local Government Finance Bill and the 
Government’s current consultation on further business rates retention. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board to note this report, including the LGA lobbying activity on 
the Local Government Finance Bill, and support the wider communication of the LGA 
activity on further business rates retention and fair funding. 
 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3109 

Email: Sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 

 

     

Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
 
LGA Activity to date 
 
1. Since the announcement of a move to further business rates retention for the sector and 

a revi
[...]
 and amended to reflect members’ 
decision to adopt the voluntary London Living Wage.  
 
The policy has been reviewed against the LGA’s guide “Pay policy and practice in local 
authorities” to ensure that, where appropriate, the LGA policy mirrors the recommendations 
made to local authorities. In line with best practice, pension contribution rates have now been 
included in the policy. 
 
Separately, the Constitution Task Group has recommended that the remit of the LGA’s 
Independent Remuneration Panel should be extended to advise Leadership Board on senior 
staffing matters at the Board’s request. The Pay Policy Statement will be amended as 
necessary to reflect the Leadership Board’s decision on that recommendation.  

 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. approve the LGA Pay Policy statement (Appendix A) and note the inclusion of 
pension contribution rates;  

ii. commission any further amendments to reflect the Board’s decision on the 
Constitution Task Group’s proposal to extend the remit of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to advise on senior staffing matters; and  

iii. note that the next annual review is scheduled for April 2018.  

 

 
 

Contact officer:  Chris Harding 

Position: HR and Payroll Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3156 

Email: chris.harding@local.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:chris.harding@local.gov.uk




Updated April 2017 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Pay Policy Statement 
 
 
 
 
Date created:   March 2007 
Responsible Officer:   HR & Payroll Manager 
 
 

Date of review/revision Amendments made 

April 2016 Section 5 - Inclusion of living wage commitment 

April 2017 Section 14 – Inclusion of pension contribution rates 

  

  

  

 
 
Date for next review:  April 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This policy applies to all employees of the Local Government Association and Improvement & 
Development Agency for Local Government. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6a



Updated April 2017 

 
 
 
 

[...]
 will 
detach and complete their voting slip and hand to the Hall Staff.  The actual votes cast 
will be determined retrospectively and all member authorities will be notified of the result 
of the ballot as soon as possible. 

              
Financial Implications 
 
7. There are no unbudgeted financial implications for the LGA in this report. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7





 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 
 

 
Appendix A: General Assembly Programme   
 
 

The Annual Meeting of the General Assembly will take place in the International Convention 

Centre Birmingham 

 

TIME 

 

9.00-10.00  Registration and Refreshments  

    

10.00-11.30   Political Group meetings   

     

11.45-12.30  General Assembly meeting                                      

                                                                              

 

11.45  Welcome from the Chief Executive  

    

 Item 1 Election of President 

President’s Address  

 

    

 Item 2 Election of Chairman  

  Chairman’s short Address   

    

 Item 3  Election of Vice-Chairs/Deputy Chairs  

    

 Item 4 Appointment of Vice-Presidents  

    

 Item 5 LGA Company Structures  

 

 

 Item 6  LGA Constitution   

    

 Item  7 LGA Consolidated Financial Statements for year ending 31 March 2017 

 

 

 Item  8 

 

Annual Report of the LGA’s Audit Committee  

 Item 9 Minutes of General Assembly held on 5 July 2016  

    

 Item 10 General Assembly Debates  

    

12.45  Close of General Assembly 

 

 

12.45-2.00  LUNCH AND EXHIBITION VIEWING 

 

 

2.00  OPENING OF ANNUAL CONFERENCE  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7a





 

LGA Leadership Board 

5 April 2017 

 
 
 

LGA Proportionality for 2017-2018 
 
 
Purpose of report  

 
For decision. 
 

Summary 

 

This report sets out the proposed timetable for confirming changes to LGA proportionality, 

and agreeing the allocation of seats and distribution of chairs and vice-chairs, following the 

2017 local government election
[...]
m Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Queen’s Speech To approve the suggested priority Bills for the LGA.   

LGA response to the Casey Review: 
Opportunity and Integration 

To discuss the LGA's response to the Casey Review of 
Integration and opportunity follow discussions at the March 
Executive meeting.  

Women’s Local Government Society 
Project 

To update on the Women’s Local Government Society’s Project:  
From Suffrage to Citizenship 

General Assembly Motions To agree any Motions for recommendation to the 2017 General 
Assembly. 

LGA Political Balance To note the revised proportionality and the implications for the 
distributions of seats on governance structures 

LGA Company Structures Report of the Company Structures Task Group 

LGA Constitution  Report of the Constitution Task Group for recommendations to 
General Assembly  

Audit Committee Report to General 
Assembly 

To approve the Audit Committee’s annual report to General 
Assembly 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last LGA Executive  To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 
JULY    
 

LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 19.07.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Membership, Terms of Reference and 
future meeting dates   

To note the new membership, terms of reference and meeting 
dates. 

Annual Conference & Exhibition To provide early feedback on the Annual Conference 

Future Business Plan Priorities   To provide a steer on the high level priorities for business 
planning prior to full report in September. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Leadership Board’s Review of the 
Year 

To reflect on the work of the Board and its key achievements 
over the previous 12 months.  

Annual Reports of the LGA’s Speci
[...]
rbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 188


	Agenda
	2 The council role in education
	2a Appendix A
	3 2017 Spring Budget
	4 Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review
	5 LGA Perceptions Survey 2016/2017
	5a Appendix A
	6 LGA Pay Policy Statement
	6a Appendix A
	7 General Assembly 4 July 2017: Outline Programme
	7a Appendix A
	8 LGA Proportionality for 2017-2018
	8a Appendix A
	9 Chief Executive's report
	10 LGA Forward Plan
	10a Appendix A
	11 Note of the last meeting
	12 LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures Task and Finish Group
	13 Updating the LGA Constitution: Report of the Constitution Task and Finish Group
	13a Appendix A
	13b Appendix B
	13c Appendix C
	14 Commercial Advisory Board Proposals
	14a Appendix A
	14b Appendix B
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 5 April 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 No declarations were made.  The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A.  
 

2   The council role in education 
  

 Cllr Richard Watts (Children & Young People Board Chair) introduced the report which 
updated on the Department for Education’s review of the council role in education and 
children’s services.  In doing so, he commented on the latest discussions with the 
Department, and sought Leadership Board‘s view on how to develop further the LGA’s 
proposals for a ‘reset’ in relations between central and local government on schools.  
 
The Board welcomed the update and highlighted a number of areas for consideration in 
the LGA’s future activities and discussions with the Department.  These included: 
lobbying for a reversal of the planned £600 million cut to the Education Services Grant; 
the establishment of a duty to cooperate across all education providers; greater onus 
on schools to cooperate with Local Safeguarding Boards; support for schools and 
authorities to ensure uptake of school improvement funding; and the employment of 
maintained school staff.  
  
Decisions 
 
The LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. noted the report and LGA response to the schools funding consultations; and 
 

ii. agreed that their comments inform the LGA’s proposals for a ‘reset’ in relations 
between central and local government on schools.  

 

3   2017 Spring Budget 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report by summarising the 
announcements in the 2017 Spring Budget with implications for local government and 
updated on the LGA’s work following the Budget.  
 
In the following discussion, Members welcomed the additional £2 billion of new funding 



 

 

 
 

 

for adult social care and Green Paper, along with the role of the LGA in sharping the 
criteria for its use.  Disappointment however was expressed that efforts to reverse the 
significant impact of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) reforms had been unsuccessful.   
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.  
 

4   Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which updated on the 
LGA’s work on further business rates retention and fair funding review, including the 
Local Government Finance Bill and the DCLG consultation on further business rates 
retention. 
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 In discussing fairness, Members emphasised the imperative of holding 
Government to its commitment on this, particularly in the context of a number of 
unsuccessful amendments to the Bill.  Specific comments included: a needs 
baseline assessment for all local authorities, addressing perverse incentives, as 
well as having greater control over the system as a whole.  

 

 The Board emphasised the importance of developing a business engagement 
strategy to increase engagement and understanding with the business 
community on business rates reform, as well as wider economic development.   
 

 In discussing responsibilities, the Board emphasised the importance that 
reforms be fiscal neutral, and that they not be seen as a solution to adult social 
care funding.  In doing so, members noted the potential implications of new 
responsibilities on different authority types.  
 

 With reference to the complexity of the reforms, the Board highlighted the 
importance of clear and comprehensible LGA communication on the issue to 
promote understanding within the sector.  Specifically, it was asked that the 
inclusion of safety nets in the future system be communicated more widely.  
 

 A Member suggested that the Local Government Finance Bill could provide an 
opportunity to table an amendment relating to inclusion of members’ in the local 
government pension scheme. 

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted this report and agreed that their comments inform 
LGA activity.  
 

5   LGA Perceptions Survey 2016/2017 
  

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) summarised the finding of LGA’s annual 
perceptions survey of its membership and associated action plan to address those 
issues identified. In doing so, he highlighted the overall positive trajectory of the survey 
results, however noted the need to increase efforts to engage with frontline councillors.   
 
The report was noted without further comment.  
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the results of the 2016/2017 perceptions survey and 
agreed the action plan. 
 

6   LGA Pay Policy Statement 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the LGA’s Pay Policy 

Statement for annual review.  In doing so, she drew attention to the Constitution Task 

Group’s recommendation that the remit of the LGA’s Independent Remuneration Panel 

be extended to advise the Leadership Board on senior staffing matters.  
 
The Board agreed the Pay Policy Statement, however were content with the processes 
in place regarding Member oversight of staffing matters and therefore did not 
supportive the proposed amendment to the role of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.   
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. approved the LGA Pay Policy statement and noted the inclusion of pension 
contribution rates;  

ii. agreed not to extend the remit of the Independent Remuneration Panel to 
advise on senior staffing matters and that the current member oversight 
arrangements be formalised within the policy; and  

iii. noted that the next annual review would be April 2018.  

 

7   General Assembly 4 July 2017: Outline Programme 
  

 The report which set out the draft agenda for the General Assembly meeting on 4 July 
2017 was moved without further comment.  
 
With reference to the LGA Conference programme, the importance of a gender balance 
of speakers across the whole programme was reiterated.   
 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board endorsed the agenda for the 4 July 2017 General 

Assembly. 

 

8   LGA Proportionality for 2017-2018 
  

 The report which set out the proposed timetable for confirming changes to LGA 

proportionality post 2017 local elections was approved without further comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the proposed process and timetable.  
 

9   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  



 

 

 
 

 

 
Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) moved the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting.  In doing so, 
he reported on: the latest membership position; the Spring Budget; the Homelessness 
Reduction Bill; a 98% uptake of the national scheme for the appointment of external 
auditors for 2018-19; and the Financial Conduct Authority MiFID II consultation.      
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 There followed a detailed discussion regarding the latest membership position, 
the variety of contributory factors, and complexities of a diverse cross party 
membership base.  The Board was united in the view that whilst efforts should 
be made to encourage authorities to remain in membership, the fundamental 
principles of LGA and its neutral stance on distribution should not be 
undermined.   

 

 The annual Membership Briefing packs and peer support packages were 
emphasised as important membership tools.  It was noted that earlier circulation 
of briefing pack, prior to councils’ budget setting processes, would provide 
greater potential for influence and traction.  
 

 With reference to a specific example from a locality, concerns were raised 
regarding discrepancies between the Home Office’s national refugee 
programme and local Department for Work and Pension (DWP) activity.   

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for April 2017. 
 

10   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was moved without further comment. 
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan.  
 

11   Confidential 
  

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

12   Note of the last meeting 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 
2017. 
 

13   LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures Task and Finish Group 
  

 A confidential presentation and discussion took place.   
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed that a further report be brought to the June 



 

 

 
 

 

Leadership Board meeting.  
 

14   Updating the LGA Constitution: Report of the Constitution Task and Finish Group 
  

 Sir Steve Bullock (Chair of the Constitution Task Group) summarised the Task Group’s 
work and recommendations.   
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed a number of specific recommendation and 
endorsed and commended the amendments set out in the annotated LGA Constitution 
to the Executive and General Assembly, with the exception of paragraph 18. 
 

15   Commercial Advisory Board Proposals 
  

 Sir Steve Bullock (Commercial Advisory Board Chair) updated on a project led by the 
Commercial Advisory Board.   
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed a series of recommendations.   
 

16   Congratulations 
  

 The Board congratulated Sevenoaks Councils for winning the 2017 Local Government 
Chronicle Award for innovative council.  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

 
Apologies Baroness Couttie of 

Downe Philippa Couttie 
Westminster City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

 


